

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No 23 190

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Appellee
v.

DONALD J., TRUMP
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP
EMERGENCY MOTION PENDING A REPLY AND A REQUEST
FOR TEMPORARY ADMINISTRATIVE STAY

RELIEF REQUESTED BY Docket No. 23-190, 11/02/2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i v

GLOSSARY v i

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. President Trump Is Likely To Prevail

A. The Gag Order Is Subject to the Most

1. A gag order requires a "clear and pre administrative of justice".... 8
2. Prior restraints are subject to the
3. Political campaigns require the "most urgent application".....10
4. The Gag Order violates the First Amendment to receive President Trump's speech
5. The Gag Order imposes an unconstitutional
6. The Gag Order is not a public figure
7. The Gag Order reflects forbidden

B. The Gag Order Cannot Withstand Any L

1. The prosecution did not establish
2. The Gag Order is not narrowly tail

C. The Gag Order is incurably vague

III The Remaining Equitable Factors. ~~F~~avo

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF...S.E.R.V.I.C.E..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF .C.O.M.P.L.I.A.N.C.E..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF ~~A~~MIRCTII ~~S~~U.A.N.D.E..... 26

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU, Inc. v. Zeh	
864 S. E. 2d 422 (Ga. 2021)	15
Brandenburg v. Ohio	
395 U. S. 444 (1969)	13
Brown v. Louisiana	
383 U. S. 131 (1966)	14
Buckley v. Valeo	
424 U. S. 1 (1976)	20
Burton v. City of Belle Glade	
178 F. 3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	21
Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp	
337 U. S. 541 (1949)	7
Collin v. Chicago Park Dist	
460 F. 2d 746 (7th Cir. 1972)	14
Counterman, v. Colorado	
600 U. S. 66 (2023)	13
Cox v. Louisiana	
379 U. S. 536 (1965)	14
Crane v. Ariz. Republic	
972 F. 2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Nashville Meet & Davi	
274 F. 3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	22
Dieser v. Hessburg	
455 N. W. 2d 446 (Minn. 1990)	15

Edwards v. South Carolina	
372 U. S. ...2.29... (1963).....	14
Elrod v. Burns	
427 U. S. ...3.47... (1976).....	7, 22
Forsyth County v., Nationalist Movement	
505 U. S. ...1.23... (1992).....	14
Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada	
501 U. S. ...1.03.0... (1991).....	9
Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc	
418 U. S. ...3.23... (1974).....	15
Grayned v. City of Rockford	
408 U. S. ...1.0.4... (1972).....	21
Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Borough of	
425 U. (S. 1976).....	20
In re Murphy, LLC	
907 F. 3d 788... (4th Cir. 2018).....	7
In re Raftery	
864 F. 2d 151... (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7
Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia	
435 U. S. ...8.2.9... (1978).....	8, 9, 17, 19
Matal, v. Tam	
582 U. S. ...2.1.8... (2017).....	14, 6, 17
McIntyre v. Ohio Elec. Comm'n	
514 U. S. ...3.3.4... (1995).....	10
Meyer v. Grant	
486 U. S. ...4.1.4... (1988).....	10
Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy	
401 U. S. ...2.6.5... (1971).....	10

NAACP v. Button			
371 U. S.	4.1.5	(1963)	20
Nebraska Press v. Stuart			
427 U. S.	5.3.9	(1976)	9, 10, 17, 18,
Nken v. Magkara			
556 U. S.	4.1.8	(2009)	7, 22
Packingham v. North Carolina			
582 U. S.	9.8	(2017)	11
Phlips v. Nixon			
545 F.3d	685	(8th Cir. 2008)	22
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul			
505 U. S.	3.7.7	(1992)	16, 17
Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.			
395 U. S.	3.6.7	(1969)	12
Rosenblatt v. Baer			
383 U. S.	7.5	(1966)	15
Sheppard v. Maxwell			
384 U. S.	3.3.3	(1966)	8, 19
Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co			
443 U. S.	9.7	(1979)	10
Snyder v. Phelps			
562 U. S.	4.4.3	(2011)	10
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus			
573 U. S.	1.4.9	(2014)	10, 12
Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics C			
732 F.3d	535	(5th Cir. 2013)	22
United States v. Brown			
218 F.3d	415	(5th Cir. 2000)	7, 29, 13

United States v. Ford
830 F.2d 596.....(6th Cir. 1987), 8, 9, 11

Va. State Bd. of Prof. & Consumer Va. Council,
425 U.S. 748.....(1976).....11

Watson v. City of Memphis.....(1963).....14

G L O S S A R Y

G a g O r d e r O p i n i o n U n i t e d S t a t e s o f A m e r i c a : 2 3 U . S . S . C . , D . 1 0 5 . (O c t . 1 7 , 2 0 2 3)

t h e p r o s e c u t i o n t h e U n i t e d S t a t e s o f A m e r i c a

I N T R O D U C T I O N

No court in American history has imposed
who is actively campaigning for the
President of the United States. On October 17, 2023,
